© 2010 IXYS CORPORATION,  All Rights Reserved
Switchable Current
Regulators
Pin connections
1 = G, Control Terminal,
2 and Tab = A (+), Positive Terminal
3 = K (-), Negative Terminal
Features
40W Continuous Dissipation
International Standard Packages
JEDEC TO-220 and TO-252
On/Off Switchable Current Source
Applications
Start-Up Circuits for SMPS
Highly Stable Voltage Sources
Surge Limiters and Voltage
     Protection
F ast Reacting Resetable Fuses
Soft Start-Up Circuits
DS98729A(04/10)
IXCP10M90S
IXCY10M90S
V
AK
    =   900V
I
A(p)
    =   1 - 100mA
R
AK(typ)
=   58kΩΩΩΩΩ
TO-252 (IXCY)
1
3
    Tab
1 2 3
TO-220AB (IXCP)
    Tab
Symbol Test Conditions Maximum Ratings
VAKR TJ = 25°C to 150°C  900 V
VAGR TJ = 25°C to 150°C                  900 V
VGKR                    ±20 V
IA TC = 25°C  0.3 A
PD TC = 25°C 40 W
TJ - 55 ... +150 °C
TJM 150 °C
Tstg - 55 ... +150 °C
TL 1.6mm (0.062 in.) from Case for 10s 300 °C
TSOLD Plastic Body for 10s 260 °C
Md Mounting Torque (TO-220)          1.13 / 10 Nm/lb.in.
Weight             TO-252                                                                                           0.35                           g
                         TO-220                                                                                               3.00                            g
Symbol Test Conditions                                            Characteristic Values
(TJ = 25°C, Unless Otherwise Specified)      Min.        Typ.      Max.
VAKR RK = 300Ω, (Fig. 1)                                        900 V
IA(p) VD = 10V, RK = 300Ω, (Fig. 1)                        7       9            15    mA
VGK(off) IA(p) =  100μA, VD =  900V, (Fig. 3)                - 5 V
IA(p) VD = 720V, VGK = -10V                     25 μA
ΔΔΔΔΔVAK/ΔΔΔΔΔ IA(p) Dynamic Resistance, VD  = 100V                    30  kΩ
                       VGK= 0V
RthJC Thermal Resistance Junction-to-Case                            3.1 K/W
RthJA Thermal Resistance Junction-to-Ambient  TO-220                          80 K/W
                                      TO-252                        100 K/W
IXYS Reserves the Right to Change Limits, Test Conditions,  and  Dimensions.
  IXCY10M90S
IXCP10M90S
TO-220 (IXCP) Outline
TO-252 AA (IXCY)
Dim.     Millimeter Inches
Min. Max. Min. Max.
A 2.19 2.38 0.086 0.094
A1 0.89 1.14 0.035 0.045
A2 0 0.13 0 0.005
b 0.64 0.89 0.025 0.035
b1 0.76 1.14 0.030 0.045
b2 5.21 5.46 0.205 0.215
c 0.46 0.58 0.018 0.023
c1 0.46 0.58 0.018 0.023
D 5.97 6.22 0.235 0.245
D1 4.32 5.21 0.170 0.205
E 6.35 6.73 0.250 0.265
E1 4.32 5.21 0.170 0.205
e 2.28 BSC 0.090 BSC
e1 4.57 BSC 0.180 BSC
H 9.40 10.42 0.370 0.410
L 0.51 1.02 0.020 0.040
L1 0.64 1.02 0.025 0.040
L2 0.89 1.27 0.035 0.050
L3 2.54 2.92 0.100 0.115
Pins: 1 - Gate
2 - Positive
3 - Negative
Pins: 1 - Gate
         2,4 - Positive
3 - Negative
  Fig. 1 Resistor RK in Series with Negative Pin to Achieve Different Current Levels
A   (+)
G
R
K
K    (-)
I
D(p)
V
D
 Fig. 3.  Current Regulator Controlled by VGK
G
I
D(p)A   (+)
K    (-)
V
GK
V
D
Fig. 2. Plateau Current vs. External Resistance
1
10
100
10 100 1,000 10,000
Series Resistor RK - Ohms
I A
(p
) -
 M
ill
iA
m
pe
re
s
TJ = 125ºC
TJ = 25ºC
VGK = 0V
VA(p) = 50V
Fig. 4. Plateau Current vs. Applied Input Voltage
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
-4.0 -3.5 -3.0 -2.5 -2.0 -1.5 -1.0 -0.5 0.0
Gate-Source VGK - Volts
I A
(p
) -
 M
ill
iA
m
pe
re
s
TJ = 125ºC
TJ = 25ºC
VD = 50V
© 2010 IXYS CORPORATION,  All Rights Reserved
  IXCY10M90S
IXCP10M90S
IXYS REF: C_10M90S(1L)5-03-10
Fig. 9. Forward-Bias Safe Operating Area @ TC = 25ºC
10
100
1,000
10 100 1,000
VAK - Volts
I A
(p
) -
 M
ill
iA
m
pe
re
s
TJ = 150ºC
TC = 25ºC
Single Pulse
1ms
100µs
10ms
100ms
DC
Fig. 8. Maximum Transient Thermal Resistance
0.01
0.1
1
10
0.00001 0.0001 0.001 0.01 0.1 1 10
Pulse Width - Seconds
Z
(t
h)
JC
 -
 K
 /
 W
Fig. 10. Forward-Bias Safe Operating Area @ TC = 75ºC
10
100
1,000
10 100 1,000
VAK - Volts
I A
(p
) -
 M
ill
iA
m
pe
re
s
TJ = 150ºC
TC = 75ºC
Single Pulse
1ms
100µs
10ms
100ms
DC
25µs
Fig. 5. Extended Output Curves @ TJ = 25ºC
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
0 100 200 300 400
VAK - Volts
I A
(p
) -
 M
ill
iA
m
p
e
re
s - 0.5V
VGK = 0V
- 1.0V
- 2.0V
- 3.0V
- 3.5V
- 4.0V
- 2.5V
- 1.5V
Fig. 6. Extended Output Curves @ TJ = 125ºC
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
0 100 200 300 400
VAK - Volts
I A
(p
) -
 M
ill
iA
m
p
e
re
s
- 0.5V
VGK = 0V
- 1.0V
- 2.0V
- 3.0V
- 3.5V
- 4.0V
- 2.5V
- 1.5V
Fig. 7. Dynamic Resistance vs. Junction Temperature
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
-40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160
TJ - Drgrees Centigrade
R
A
K
 -
 K
ilo
O
h
m
s
VGK = 0V
ΔVAK = 100V - 50V
X-ON Electronics
Largest Supplier of Electrical and Electronic Components
Click to view similar products for Current & Power Monitors & Regulators category:
Click to view products by  IXYS manufacturer:
Other Similar products are found below :
NCP347MTAHTBG  NCS37000MNG  NCP4353BSNT1G  ZXCT1009QFTA  MAX4845DEYT+T  ZXCT1080QE5TA  NCP4353ASNT1G
NCP361SNT1G  ADM1294-1AARUZ-RL7  LT3092ETS8#TRPBF  LTC4151IMS-1#PBF  INA203AIDR  LTC4151CS-2#PBF  ADM1294-
1AACPZ  ADM1294-1BACPZ  ADL5315ACPZ-R7  ADL5317ACPZ-REEL7  ADM1041ARQZ  ADM1192-1ARMZ-R7  ADM1293-1BARUZ
ADM1294-1AARUZ  LT3092EST#TRPBF  LTC1921CMS8#PBF  LTC1921IS8#PBF  LTC1392CS8#PBF  LTC1921CS8#PBF
LTC2921CGN#PBF  LTC2947IUHF-65#PBF  ZXCT1009FTA  DM7332G-00364-B1  CS5460A-BSZ  LT2940IDD#PBF  ZXCT1021E5TA
ZXCT1022E5TA  ZXCT1041E5TA  ZXCT1051E5TA  ZXCT1107SA-7  INA285AQDGKRQ1  INA286AQDGKRQ1  IR3725MTRPBF
ISL28023FR12Z-T7A  ISL28025FI12Z-T7A  ISL28025FI60Z-T7A  IXCY10M45S  LTC2970IUFD#PBF  LTC2992CDE#PBF  LTC4151IMS
MAX14722ATP+  MAX14723ATP+  MAX1533ETJ+